

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 18-1285 (and consolidated cases)

STATE OF MARYLAND, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Action by the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
83 Fed. Reg. 50,444 (Oct. 5, 2018)

**FINAL BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT NEW
YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard L. Revesz
Jack Lienke
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8932
richard.revesz@nyu.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity

April 5, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	vii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. EPA CAN CONSIDER COST IN DETERMINING <i>HOW</i> TO ACHIEVE THE GOOD NEIGHBOR PROVISION’S GOAL OF ATTAINMENT, BUT NOT IN DETERMINING <i>WHETHER</i> TO ACHIEVE THAT GOAL	6
II. EPA SHOULD HAVE ASSESSED THE COST-EFFECTIVENESS OF MARYLAND’S AND DELAWARE’S REQUESTED RELIEF RELATIVE TO OTHER OPTIONS FOR ACHIEVING ATTAINMENT	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	2, 5–10, 12, 14
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7410	3, 5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 7426	3
Federal Register Notices	
76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011)	8
81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016)	9
83 Fed. Reg. 50,444 (Oct. 5, 2018)	4, 6–7, 11
Other Authorities	
Br. for Inst. for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	2
Br. for Inst. for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	2
Br. for Inst. for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , No. 15-1385 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 4, 2016)	2–3
EPA, Guidelines for Preparing Economic Analyses (2010)	11–12
Eric A Posner, <i>Transfer Regulations and Cost-Effectiveness Analysis</i> , 53 Duke L. J. 1067 (2003)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Other Authorities (cont.)	Page(s)
Kimberly M. Castle & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Environmental Standards, Thresholds, and the Next Battleground of Climate Change Regulations</i> , 103 Minn. L. Rev. 1349 (2019).....	1
Petition to the United States Environmental Protection Agency Pursuant to Section 126 of the Clean Air Act for Abatement of Emissions from 36 Coal-Fired Electric Generating Units at 19 Plants in Five States that Significantly Contribute to Nonattainment of, and Interfere with Maintenance of, the 2008 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard in the State of Maryland (Nov. 16, 2016)	13–14
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Federalism and Interstate Environmental Externalities</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2341 (1996)	1
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Quantifying Regulatory Benefits</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 1423 (2014)	1
Richard L. Revesz & Jack Lienke, <i>Struggling for Air: Power Plants and the "War on Coal"</i> (Oxford University Press 2016).....	2
